Figure 19-1: Project Post Tax Net Cash Flow Summary (Millions)
US$ million
(nominal) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033Rest of

LOM
EBITDA 113 76 133 224 310 364 314 334 318 347 4,509
Payable income tax (5) 0 (7) (43) (63) (78) (59) (63) (57) (73) (1,010)
Change in working capital 5 55 (29) 15 (17) 7 (1) (6) 2 (5) (120)
Capex (105) (99) (92) (64) (115) (123) (153) (151) (148) (80) (921)
Rehabilitation costs (9) (5) (4) (4) (5) (4) (5) (9) (8) (9) (389)
Free cash flow (2) 27 1 128 110 166 96 106 106 179 2,070

The results of this financial model are not intended to represent a bankable feasibility study, as may be required
for financing of any current or future mining operations contemplated but are intended to prove the economic
viability of the estimated Coal Reserves.

Cash flows are sufficient to support identified economic  reserves.

19.3  Sensitivity
Sensitivity of the NPV results  to changes in  the key drivers  is presented in Table  19.1.  The sensitivity study
shows the  NPV at  the 10%  discount rate  when Base  Case sales  prices and  exchange rates  increased and
decreased in increments of 5%.

Table 19.1: Sensitivity of NPV (USD billions)
Price/FX -5%FX Base +5% FX

+5% Price $1.8 $1.5 $1.2
Base $1.4 $1.1 $0.8

-5% Price $0.9 $0.6 $0.3

Page 106 of 118

20  Adjacent properties

20.1  Information Used
No Proprietary information associated with neighbouring properties was used as part of this study.

Page 107 of 118

21  Other relevant data and information

This document applies solely to the Curragh mining operations and no other relevant data or information were
contemplated in its findings.

Page 108 of 118

22  Interpretation and conclusions

22.1  Conclusion
Upon  completion  of  these  studies  and  analyses  of  the  Curragh  project,  the  authors  have  reached  the
conclusion  that  the Coal Resource  and Reserve  estimates and  related  findings  presented  in  this TRS are
reasonably accurate and representative of the property  conditions. The data has been interpreted according
to industry standards, geostatistics was used  to estimate resource  tonnes and qualities away from drill holes
according to the level of confidence as drill hole spacing outlined in this report. Reserve estimates were derived